

15-1798-cr

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

MATTHEW LIBOUS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

MERINGOLO & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
By: JOHN MERINGOLO, ESQ.
375 Greenwich Street, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 941-2077

– and –

CLARA KALHOUS, ESQ.
459 Columbus Avenue, #165
New York, New York 10024
(347) 415-9523

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

I. The Evidence At Trial Concerning Underpayment of Taxes from 2006 to 20095

 A. The Evidence As to 2006.....5

 1. FBI Special Agent Michael Mazzuca6

 2. Michael Boemio7

 B. The Evidence As to 20077

 1. FBI Special Agent Michael Mazzuca7

 2. Michael Boemio7

 3. Robert Marino11

 C. The Evidence As to 200811

 1. Michael Boemio12

 2. Jamie D’Abruzzo13

 3. Robert Marino14

 4. IRS Agent Deleassa Penland.....16

 D. The Evidence As to 200916

1. Michael Boemio	17
2. Jamie D’Abruzzo	18
3. Robert Marino	21
4. IRS Agent Deleassa Penland.....	22
E. The District Court’s Verdict and Findings of Fact.....	23
F. Sentencing	27
II. The Evidence at Trial Concerning Witness Collusion and the \$30,000 Check.....	29
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
ARGUMENT	32
I. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Find that Libous Willfully Signed A Materially False Tax Return in 2007, 2008, or 2009.....	32
A. Standard of Review.....	32
B. Applicable Law	33
1. Materiality	34
2. Willfulness	35
3. Good Faith.....	35
C. Discussion	36
1. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Find that Libous Acted Willfully in 2007.....	36
2. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Find that Libous Acted Willfully in 2008.....	38

3. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Find that Libous Acted Willfully in 2009	41
II. The District Court’s Verdict on Count Two Should Be Overturned Because the Evidence Showed that the Witnesses Colluded in the Testimony Concerning the \$30,000 Check	47
A. Standard of Review	47
B. Applicable Law	48
C. Discussion	49
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192, 111 S. Ct. 604, 112 L. Ed. 2d 617 (1991)	35, 36, 38, 46
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104 (1972)...	48, 50
<i>Lefcourt v. United States</i> , 125 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1997)	36, 38, 45
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157, 106 S. Ct. 988, 89 L. Ed. 2d 123 (1986)	48, 52
<i>Ortega v. Duncan</i> , 333 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2003)	48, 49
<i>Taylor v. Lombard</i> , 606 F.2d 371 (2d Cir. 1979)	49
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 17 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994)	2
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	34
<i>United States v. Greenberg</i> , 735 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 175 Fed. Appx. 386 (2d Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Jespersen</i> , 65 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 1995)	2
<i>United States v. Libous</i> , 14-CR-448 (VB).....	1
<i>United States v. McGinn</i> , 787 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2015).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Monteleone</i> , 257 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001).....	47, 49, 52
<i>United States v. Pabisz</i> , 936 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)	36
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	34, 35, 39

<i>United States v. Pomponio</i> , 429 U.S. 10 (1976) (per curiam).....	35
<i>United States v. Yannotti</i> , 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Zaky</i> , 576 Fed. Appx. 50 (2d Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1469, 191 L. Ed. 2d 414 (2015)	47

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3238	1
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	27
U.S.S.G. § 2T4.1	27
